Ordinance Number: 403

## AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING AND DEDICATING ANDREWS DRIVE (IN HERITAGE ESTATES PHASE 4 – PLAT 1 SUBDIVISION) AS A MUNICIPAL STREET, SETTING SPEED LIMIT, AND ESTABLISHING PARKING PROHIBITION

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert as follows:

- SECTION 1. The Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert has been presented with a petition for the acceptance of Andrews Drive, located in the Heritage Estates Phase 4 Plat 1 subdivision.
- SECTION 2. On March 6, 2024, the City of St. Robert Planning and Zoning Commission held a meeting, during which the Commission voted to approve the acceptance and dedication of Andrews Drive and all infrastructure constructed in conjunction with it as a City street and recommended that the speed limit be set at 20 mph and that parking be prohibited on both sides of the street. True copies of the Commission's meeting minutes and the documents presented to the Commission regarding Andrews Drive are attached hereto as Exhibit A and are incorporated herein by reference.
- SECTION 3. Pursuant to the recommendations by the City of St. Robert Planning and Zoning Commission, the City accepts and dedicates Andrews Drive and its completed infrastructure as a City street, establishes a posted speed limit of 20 miles per hour on Andrews Drive, and prohibits parking on both sides of Andrews Drive.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from the date of its passage.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, MISSOURI ON MARCH 12, 2024.

Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk, De Dute